LOK SABHA
STARRED/UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 252
( POSITION )

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 21 JULY 2023

QUESTION REPLY

Government Litigations in Courts

252. SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH :
Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE

fafer v =g wft
be pleased to state
(a) The total percentage of cases that (a) 80% percentage of cases i«
involve the Government as party : involved the Government as party:

(b) The expenditure on all these cases, (b) Expenditure on all the cases -
Categorized by year and type Reply placed at Annexure-I (A)
Annexure-1 (B)

(c) The nature of these cases and courts
ey
where they are concentrated and (€) Reply placed at Annexure-II .
the specific Government department
involved therein, year-wise;

(d) The number of service matters that (d) All are service matter®
were appealed in courts which did
not involve a matter of
constitutional ambiguity; -

(e) Policy matters. Hence, not under

(e) Status of the National Litigation C-MET’s purview.

Policy and update it and if so, the
details thereof.
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Annexure-I (A)

Reply of Point (b) The expenditure on all these cases, Categorized by year and type

Statement of Legal Expenses incurred by C-MET, Pune details are as below:

Date Expenditure regarding Amount. paid

19.10.2000 | Payment made to Advocate S.B. Joshi Rs. 750=00
towards legal opinion regarding
missing/damage liquid Borne Particle Size
Analyser

18.12.2000 | Payment made to Advocate S.B. Joshi Rs. 7,500=00
towards legal opinion regarding missing/damage liquid Borne Particle Size
Analyser

31.03.2001 | Settlement of purchase advance paid to Rs. 34,050
Shri V.B. Varkhede, SAO, for purchase of legal judicial stamps papers for suit filed with civil judge Sr. Div., Pune with process fee to Advocate Joshi

31.03.2002 | Amount of legal charges paid to Shri S.B. Rs. 10,000=00
Joshi adjusted
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PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR RAJYA SABHA
Starred / Unstarred Diary No. U520
The Question will be put down for 08/02/2024

Answer on the Ministry Department: Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology, Under MeitY, New Delhi

ICT/ Computer training

Will the Minister be pleased to state

QUESTION REPLY
a) | Whether basic ICT/Computer training Students are not recruited in C-MET
is compulsory for government jobs for students;
b) | What is the duration of training Not Applicable
mandatorily required;
b) | Which government offices and jobs, in | In C-MET, following posts need to have mandatory
ministries and PSUs need candidates to | computer knowledge
have mandatory computer training, | | Name of Post | Grade | Gazetted | Requisite Qualification
training-duration wise, grade-wise, /Non azetted and non-gazetted; and Sepe
g g ? Finance PML | Gazetted | Desirable: Should have
Officer -10 worked in electronic accounting packages
Office Asst.-I PML Non Essential: Working
-6 Gazetted | knowledge of MS Word,
Excel, Power point
Desirable: Typing speed of 35 wpm in English on computer
Office Asst.- | PML -do- Essential: Working
I -5 knowledge of Computer operation, Typing speed of 35 wpm in English on computer
Office Asst.- | PML -do- Essential: Working
III -4 knowledge of Computer operation, Typing speed of 35 wpm in English on computer
Office Clerk PML -do- Essential: Working
-2 knowledge of Computer operation, Typing speed
¥ of 35 wpm in English on computer
c) | Whether the government provides
computer trainings for such purpose, Not Applicable free of cost in person or online for candidates to complete and to qualify for government jobs?
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1C1/Computer training

From : rsgns@sansad.nic.in Thu, Jan 25, 2024 11:21 AM
Subject : ICT/Computer training
To : usparl@nic.in

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- U520
The Question Will be put down for -- ©8/02/2024

Answer on the Ministry Department -- Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions(
PER)

ICT/Computer training

Will the Minister be pleased to state a) Whether basic ICT/Computer training is compulsory for government jobs for students; b) what is the duration of training mandatorily required; b) Which government offices and jobs, in ministries and PSUs need candidates to have mandatory computer training, training-duration wise, grade-wise, gazetted and non-gazetted; and c)Whether the government provides computer trainings for such purpose, free of cost in person or online for candidates to complete and to qualify for government jobs?
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PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR RAJYA SABHA

Starred / Unstarred Diary No. U726
The Question will be put down for 21.07.2023

Answer on the Ministry Department: Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology, Under MeitY

Recruitments/Vacancies under the Ministry:

QUESTION REPLY
a) How many seats are vacant in the 13 Nos
agencies and institutions under the
Ministry of IT
b) How many recruitments have been
done in the last 4 years; year wise? Year No. of
2019 02
2020 Nil
2021 06
2022 02
c) How many new posts have been created Nil

in the last 9 years

(Radha Jaisimha)
Registrar

